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Description/Analysis
Issue: The applicant is requesting approval of a single-story, 70,860 square foot acute care
psychiatric hospital. The facility will provide approximately 120 patient beds and will operate as a
24-hour-a-day, seven-day-a-week secured inpatient facility. The hospital will primarily serve as a
transitional care facility for the short-term treatment of psychiatric illness. Patient visits will typically
last between three days and two weeks. The facility will also provide outpatient services for
patients who have transitioned out of direct care. This request requires a Rezone of approximately
6.78 acres from the General Commercial, Labor Intensive, Parkway Corridor (C-2-LI-PC) Zone to
the Hospital Parkway Corridor (H-PC) Zone, a Special Permit to construct a new 70,860 square
foot hospital, and a Design Review for new development in the North Sacramento Design Review
District.
Policy Considerations: General Plan: The subject site is designated as Suburban Center on
the General Plan Land Use and Urban Form Diagram. The Suburban Center designation is
reserved for primarily non-residential, lower-intensity single-use commercial development at a
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) between 0.25 and 2.0. The proposed acute care psychiatric hospital is
classified as a public/quasi-public use that is allowed within the Suburban Center designation and
the proposed FAR of 0.35 is consistent with the target FAR for the site. Additionally, the proposed
project is consistent with the following General Plan Goals:
Design Review. The City shall require design review that focuses on achieving appropriate
form and function for new and redevelopment projects to promote creativity, innovation, and
design quality. (LU 2.7.1)
Development Review. The City shall continue to include the Police Department in the review of
development projects to adequately address crime and safety, and promote the
implementation of Crime Prevention through Environmental Design principles. (PHS 1.1.7)
Adequate Community Supporting Uses. The City shall seek to ensure that all manner of public
and private community-supportive facilities and services are located throughout the city to
provide places that serve the varied needs of the community, provide for community meeting
places, and provide community and neighborhood landmark buildings and places (LU 8.1.2).
Expanded Emergency Care Facilities. The City shall support the efforts of the health care
sector to provide expanded emergency health services throughout Sacramento, especially
north of the American River (LU 8.2.6).
Environmental Considerations:
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): The Community Development Department,
Environmental Planning Services has reviewed the project and modification of development of
a 70,860 square feet, approximate 120 beds, single-story acute care psychiatric inpatient
hospital facility, which will primarily serve as a transitional care facility for the treatment of
short-term psychiatric illnesses and has prepared an Addendum to the previously adopted
Expo Parkway Offices Mitigated Negative Declaration in accordance with the CEQA
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Guidelines Section 15164. On March 10, 2005, the City Planning Commission adopted the
Expo Parkway Offices (P04-133) Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring
Plan. No substantial changes have occurred that would require the preparation of a
subsequent mitigated negative declaration (MND). Therefore, this report recommends
adopting a mitigated negative declaration addendum and the mitigation monitoring plan for the
Expo Behavioral Healthcare Hospital (P13-011).
The adopted mitigated negative declaration for the Expo Parkway Offices Project and the
addendum to the adopted mitigated negative declaration are available at the Community
Development Department’s webpage located at the following link:
http://www.cityofsacramento.org/dsd/planning/environmental-review/eirs/
Commission/Committee Action: The project request was heard by the Planning and Design
Commission on June 27, 2013. The Commission voted unanimously (9 ayes, 4 absent) to forward
the requested project entitlements to the City Council with a recommendation for approval.
Rationale for Recommendation: The proposed hospital is compatible with the surrounding
commercial development and the proposed facility is consistent with the General Plan goal to
provide expanded emergency health services throughout Sacramento, especially north of the
American River. Furthermore, the building’s design is consistent with the North Sacramento
Design Guidelines. Staff supports this request as it is compatible with the surrounding commercial
and light industrial uses and the applicant has modified the building’s design to be consistent with
the North Sacramento Design Guidelines and the Parkway Corridor Overlay. Furthermore, the
project has also been conditioned to provide the appropriate security measures to ensure the
ongoing safety of the project operations.
Financial Considerations: The applicant is incurring all costs for the proposed hospital project.
Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): No goods or services are being purchased
under this report.
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Attachment 2 – Background
The subject site is currently vacant and zoned for commercial uses (C-2-LI-PC). There
are street improvements along Expo Parkway. Paved access to the American River
Bike Trail and a drainage channel run the length of the western property line. There is a
mix of office and light industrial uses to the east and west, and a hotel to the north. The
American River Parkway is to the south of the project site on the opposite side of the
levee.
On March 10, 2005, the Planning Commission approved a Tentative Map and Special
Permit for the Expo Parkway Office project (P04-133). The project consisted of the
current subject site and a parcel on the north side of Expo Parkway that is still vacant.
The project proposed five office buildings that totaled approximately 60,000 square feet
on the subject site. This project was never completed and the project site remains
undeveloped.
Land Use
The applicant is proposing to construct and operate an acute care psychiatric hospital at
the subject location. The subject site is currently vacant and is surrounded by a mix of
commercial and light industrial uses. There is no residential development nearby. The
site is currently zoned General Commercial (C-2) with Labor Intensive (LI) and Parkway
Corridor (PC) overlays.
The hospital will be a 120-bed acute care psychiatric facility that will serve those in need
of alcohol and substance abuse treatment, as well as treatment for other mental and
behavioral illnesses. Though the facility will not be associated with the criminal justice
system, it will be able to assist local law enforcement agencies in emergency situations.
The typical patient would stay at the facility between three days and two weeks.
Invasive medical procedures would not occur at the facility, and no bio hazardous
materials would be produced. Though the hospital will operate 24-hours-a-day, sevendays-a-week, the facility also incorporates an outpatient therapy and counseling
component that will serve 20-30 people a day during normal business hours. Patients
will generally arrive by friends and family, but a 24-hour-a-day ambulance drop off is
provided. Patients will generally not have their own vehicles.
The facility will have approximately 210 employees who will work in three shifts. The
day shift will have 90 employees while the night shift will have 70 employees. There will
be 50 employees for the overnight shift.
Section 17.24.030 of the zoning code permits major medical facilities (hospitals) only in
the Hospital (H) zone with the issuance of a Special Permit. The applicant will be
rezoning the subject site to the H zone to accept the proposed facility. With this Rezone,
the Parkway Corridor overlay will remain, but the Labor Intensive (LI) overlay will be
removed. The LI overlay will be removed as the newly adopted Zoning Code no longer
sets forth specific development standards for development within the overlay zone
(Section 17.320). The Parkway Corridor has been retained in the new Zoning code and
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the overlay will remain on the subject. The resulting zone for the site will be H-PC. The
Parkway Corridor Overlay Zone provides development standards that include height
and setback requirements related to the parkway levee. The overlay does not prohibit
the proposed hospital land use. The rezoning of the site is consistent with the General
Plan goal to provide expanded emergency health services throughout Sacramento,
especially north of the American River.
Site Plan/Design
Site Plan: The subject site is currently vacant. There are street improvements along
Expo Parkway. Paved access to the American River Bike Trail and a drainage channel
run the length of the western property line. The hospital facility will be located in the
center of the site surrounding by a surface parking lot. Development of the site will not
affect the existing American River trail access.
The subject site is located within the Suburban Parking district. This district requires that
the facility provide a minimum of one space per patient bed. The 127-space parking lot
meets this requirement. The parking lot and associated driveways and maneuvering
areas ring the facility. Most of the parking is located on the north and east sides of the
building, but there will be an area with a limited number of parking stalls at the
southwest corner of the site.
Vehicular access to the site will be via two driveways that will provide access to Expo
Parkway. Both driveways will allow full access to the public street. The main entrance to
the facility will be along the north side of the building. There will be a main entry with an
adjacent intake/entry area that can accommodate ambulances. There will be a
secondary entry at the west side of the building that will accommodate outpatient
services. The loading dock and central plant area will be located on the back side of the
building away from view from the public street.
An ample landscaping buffer surrounding the building and parking lot will be provided.
Portions of the landscaped area will be used as vegetated swales to assist in site
drainage. Patients will have only have access to exterior areas that are protected by a
secondary seven-foot-tall privacy wall adjacent to the hospital building.
Building Plan: The applicant is proposing a 70,860 square foot psychiatric hospital with
120 beds. The facility will be divided into six nursing units, each with approximately 20
beds. Most rooms will be semi-private with two beds per room. Each room will have its
own toilet and shower area. Each of the nursing units will have its own accessible
private room. In addition to the nursing units, the hospital will feature an administration
area and a 24-hour patient intake department. The facility will also provide several
patient service areas including a gymnasium, classrooms, pharmacy, outdoor dining
courtyards, and a full commercial kitchen and dining room that will also serve staff and
visitors.
Aside from the nursing units, the northwest portion of the building will house an
outpatient component. This component is expected to serve between 20-30 persons per
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day though ongoing group therapy and treatment for patients who have been
discharged and no longer require acute care.
Architectural Design: The project site is located within the North Sacramento Design
Review area. Design Review has determined that the office building design complies
with the intent of the North Sacramento Design Guidelines. The original project
submittal was generally consistent with the design guidelines in terms of massing,
articulation, and glazing. The original elevations proposed the use of a mix of stucco,
metal panels, and smooth and rough faced concrete masonry. Staff recommended that
the applicant consider replacing the concrete masonry with a material that was
comparable to a brick finish. The applicant complied with this recommendation by
changing the exterior to a Quick-Brik masonry material that will have the look of
traditional brick.
In addition to the change of materials, the applicant has broken up the upper, stucco
finished portion of the building. The upper parapet has been reduced to what is needed
to adequately screen the rooftop mechanical equipment, and reveal/score lines have
been added to break up the vertical and horizontal mass of the upper wall.
The amendments made to the building elevations have resulted in a design that is
supported by staff. The new Quick-Brik material provides for a high quality finish and the
modifications to the upper parapet improve the overall massing of the structure. The
proposed building is consistent with the North Sacramento Design Guidelines and
compliments the existing development surrounding the site. The final material also
meets the PC Overlay requirement for exterior materials to be composed mainly of
natural earth-toned, stone, rock, masonry, or other material.
Fencing/Landscaping: The PC overlay requires a wall or fence at least six feet tall to
be constructed where the property is either adjacent to, or includes, the reference line
that is defined as a line that is offset 10 feet from the toe of the levee. This situation
occurs at the rear property line. The applicant had originally proposed a 10-foot solid
masonry wall at the east, west, and south property lines to fulfill this requirement and to
provide a secure site. While staff did not object to the wall, staff recommended including
a change of materials to break up the height and bulk of the wall. The applicant
responded by redesigning the wall to have a solid lower portion and an upper portion of
wrought iron. Masonry pilasters would also be included every 15 feet. Staff believes the
redesigned fence is more aesthetically appealing than the original approval while still
providing security for the facility.
The PC Overlay also requires a landscape planter of at least 10 feet wide be provided
adjacent to the landward side of the fence or wall. The 10-foot landscape planter has
been provided per this requirement.
Conclusion
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the request to establish a 120-bed
acute care psychiatric facility. The building’s design has been modified to be consistent
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with the North Sacramento Design Guidelines and the Parkway Corridor Overlay zone
and will complement the architecture of the surrounding development. The project is
consistent with the General Plan Suburban Center Designation and is compatible with
the surrounding commercial and light industrial uses. The project has also been
conditioned to provide the appropriate security measures to ensure the ongoing safety
of the project operations.
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Attachment 3 – Planning Commission Record of Decision
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Attachment 4 – Land Use Map
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CEQA Resolution
RESOLUTION NO. 2013Adopted by the Sacramento City Council
ADOPTING THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION ADDENDUM AND THE
MITIGATION MONITORING PLAN FOR THE EXPO PARKWAY BEHAVIORAL
HEALTHCARE HOSPITAL PROJECT (P13-011)
BACKGROUND
A.
On June 27, 2013, the City Planning and Design Commission conducted a public
hearing on, and forwarded to the City Council a recommendation to approve with
conditions the Expo Parkway Behavioral Healthcare Hospital (P13-011).
B.
On August 6, 2013, the City Council conducted a public hearing, for which notice
was given pursuant Sacramento City Code Section 17.200.010(C) and received and
considered evidence concerning the Expo Parkway Behavioral Healthcare Hospital
(P13-011).
BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1.

The City Council finds as follows:

A.
On March 25, 2005, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public
Resources Code §21000 et seq. (“CEQA”), the CEQA Guidelines (14 California Code of
Regulations §15000 et seq.), and the City of Sacramento environmental guidelines, the
City Planning Commission adopted a mitigated negative declaration (MND) and a
mitigation monitoring program and approved Expo Parkway Offices, P04-133 (Project).
B.
The Expo Parkway Behavioral Healthcare Hospital (P13-011) Modification
(Project Modification) proposes to modify the previously approved Project as follows:
Rezone of approximately 6.78 acres from the General Commercial, Labor Intensive,
Parkway Corridor (C-2-LI-PC) Zone to the Hospital Parkway Corridor (H-PC) Zone;
approve a Special Permit to construct a 70,860 square foot acute care psychiatric
hospital; and approve Design Review for a new 70,860 square foot acute care
psychiatric hospital in the North Sacramento Design Review District.
C.
The analysis conducted for the Project Modification determined that the proposed
changes to the original Project did not require the preparation of a subsequent mitigated
negative declaration. An addendum to the previously adopted MND was then prepared
to address the modification to the Project.

13 of 34

Section 2.
The City Council has reviewed and considered the information contained
in the previously adopted MND for the Project, the addendum, and all oral and
documentary evidence received during the hearing on the Project Modification. The
City Council had determined that the previously adopted MND and the addendum
constitute an adequate, accurate, objective, and complete review of the proposed
Project Modification and finds that no additional environmental review is required based
on the reasons set forth below:
A.
No substantial changes are proposed by the Project Modification that will require
major revisions of the previously adopted MND due to the involvement of new
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously
identified significant effects;
B.
No substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under
which the Project Modification will be undertaken which will require major revisions to
the previously adopted MND due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant
effects;
C.
No new information of substantial importance has been found that shows any of
the following:
1.
The Project Modification will have one or more significant effects not
discussed in the previously adopted MND;
2.
Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe
than shown in the previously adopted MND;
3.
Mitigation measures previously found to be infeasible would in fact be
feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the Project
Modification; or
4.
Mitigation measures which are considerably different from those analyzed
in the previously adopted MND would substantially reduce one or more significant
effects on the environment.
Section 3.
Based on its review of the previously adopted MND for the Project, the
addendum, and all oral and documentary evidence received during the hearing on the
Project Modification, the City Council finds that the MND and addendum reflect the City
Council’s independent judgment and analysis and adopts the MND and the addendum
for the Project Modification and readopts the findings of fact in support of the MND.
Section 4. Pursuant to CEQA section 21081.6 and CEQA Guidelines section 15074,
and in support of its approval of the Project Modification, the City Council adopts a
Mitigation Monitoring Program to require all reasonably feasible mitigation measures be
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implemented by means of Project Modification conditions, agreements, or other
measures, as set forth in the Mitigation Monitoring Program.
Section 5.
Upon approval of the Project, the City Manager shall file or cause to be
filed a Notice of Determination with the Sacramento County Clerk and, if the project
requires a discretionary approval from any State agency, with the State Office of
Planning and Research, pursuant to section 21152(a) of the Public Resources Code
and the State EIR Guidelines adopted pursuant thereto.
Section 6. Pursuant to Guidelines section 15091(e), the documents and other
materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the City Council has
based its decision are located in and may be obtained from, the Office of the City Clerk
at 915 I Street, Sacramento, California. The City Clerk is the custodian of records for all
matters before the City Council.
Table of Contents:
Exhibit A: Mitigation Monitoring Program
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Exhibit A – Mitigation Monitoring Plan

THE EXPO PARKWAY BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE HOSPITAL PROJECT (P13-011)
MITIGATION MONITORING PLAN
This Mitigation Monitoring Plan (MMP) has been required by and prepared for the City of
Sacramento Community Development Department, Environmental Planning Services, 300
Richards Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95811, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 21081.6.
SECTION 1: PROJECT IDENTIFICATION
Project Name and File Number:

Expo Parkway Behavioral Healthcare Hospital (P13-011)

Project Location:

1400 Expo Parkway
Sacramento, CA 95819
APN: 275-0310-022

Project Applicant:

Signature Healthcare Services, LLC
c/o Ryan Hooper, Law Offices of Gregory D. Thatch
1730 I Street, Suite 220
Sacramento ,CA 95811

Project Description:
The proposed project would consist of construction and operation of a 70,860 square feet,
approximate 120-bed, single-story acute care psychiatric inpatient hospital facility, which will
primarily serve as a transitional care facility for the treatment of short term psychiatric illnesses
with typical visits lasting between 3 days and 2 weeks. The project would be developed on
approximately 6.78 acres.
SECTION 2: GENERAL INFORMATION
The Plan includes mitigation for Biological Resources, Cultural Resources, and Transportation
and Circulation. The intent of the Plan is to prescribe and enforce a means for properly and
successfully implementing the mitigation measures as identified within the Initial Study for this
project. Unless otherwise noted, the cost of implementing the mitigation measures as
prescribed by this Plan shall be funded by the owner/developer identified above. This Mitigation
Monitoring Plan (MMP) is designed to aid the City of Sacramento in its implementation and
monitoring of mitigation measures adopted for the proposed project.
The mitigation measures have been taken from the Initial Study and adopted Mitigated Negative
Declaration prepared for the Expo Parkway Offices project and are assigned the same number
they have in the document. The MMP describes the actions that must take place to implement
each mitigation measure, the timing of those actions, and the entities responsible for
implementing and monitoring the actions. The developer will be responsible for fully
understanding and effectively implementing the mitigation measures contained with the MMP.
The City of Sacramento will be responsible for ensuring compliance.
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Environmental
Resource

Mitigation Measure

Biological
Resources

BR-1 Prior to the issuance of demolition/grading
permits a 6-foot chain link fence shall be
installed around the trees to be preserved
under direction of the City Arborist. Orange
plastic fencing is not acceptable. The fencing
shall remain in place for the duration of the
project. Within the fenced area there shall be
no grade changes, storage of materials,
trenching, or parking of vehicles.
BR-2
The contractor shall hire an
International Society of Arboriculture (ISA)
certified arborist to make biweekly inspections
to ensure the protective fencing stays in place
and to monitor tree health. The arborist will
take any required action such as
supplemental irrigation, fertilization, or soil
compaction remediation to ensure the health
of the tree. The contractor will be responsible
for any costs incurred.

Responsible
Entities

Project
Applicant /
Project
Contractor

Compliance
Milestone /
Confirm
Complete
Note shall be
included on the
construction
plans.
Measures shall
be
implemented in
field prior to
and during
grading and
construction
activities.

BR-3
If during excavation for the project any
tree roots greater than two inches in diameter
are encountered work shall stop immediately
until the project arborist can perform an onsite inspection. All roots shall be cut clean
and the tree affected may require
supplemental irrigation/fertilization and
pruning as a result of root pruning.
BR-4 The contractor shall be held liable for any
damage to existing street trees such as trunk
wounds, broken limb, pouring of any
deleterious materials, or washing out of
concrete under the drip line of the tree.
Damages will be assessed using the A Guide
to Plant Appraisals, (most current edition)
published by the ISA. The project arborist will
do the appraisal and submit a report for
review by the City Arborist.
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Environmental
Resource

Mitigation Measure

Cultural
Resources

CR-1 If archaeological artifacts or unusual
amounts of stone, bone, or shell are
uncovered during construction activities, work
within 50 feet of the specific construction site
at which the suspected resources have been
uncovered shall be suspended. At that time,
the property owner shall retain a qualified
professional archaeologist. The archaeologist
shall conduct a field investigation of the
specific site and recommend mitigation
deemed necessary for the protection or
recovery of any archaeological resources
concluded by the archaeologist to represent
significant or potentially significant resources
as defined by CEQA. The mitigation shall be
implemented by the property owner to the
satisfaction of the City of Sacramento
Planning Department prior to resumption of
construction activity.

Responsible
Entities
Project
Contractor
Property
Owner

Compliance
Milestone /
Confirm
Complete
Note shall be
included on the
construction
plans.
Measures shall
be
implemented in
field during
grading and
construction
activities.

CR-2 In accordance with Section 7050.5 of the
Health and Safety Code and Sections
5097.94 and 5097.98 of the Public Resources
Code, if human remains are uncovered during
project construction activities, work within 50
feet of the remains shall be suspended
immediately, and the City of Sacramento
Planning Department and the County Coroner
shall be immediately notified. If the remains
are determined by the Coroner to be Native
American in origin, the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC) shall be
notified within 24 hours, and the guidelines of
the NAHC shall be adhered to in the
treatment and disposition of the remains. The
property owner shall also retain a
professional archaeological consultant with
Native American burial experience. The
archaeologist shall conduct a field
investigation of the specific site and consult
with the Most Likely Descendant identified by
the NAHC. As necessary, the archaeological
consultant may provide professional
assistance to the Most Likely Descendant
including the excavation and removal of the
human remains. The property owner shall
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Environmental
Resource

Mitigation Measure

Responsible
Entities

Compliance
Milestone /
Confirm
Complete

implement any mitigation before the
resumption of activities at the site where the
remains were discovered.
Transportation
and
Circulation

T-1
Signage shall be placed at the entrance
of the bike path at least two weeks prior to the
start of construction of the project. The signage
shall include the period of closure, the name of a
contact person, the contact person’s phone
number, and locations of alternate routes if that
portion of the bike trail is closed during
construction.
T-2
Detour signs shall be placed
conspicuously showing where the alternate bike
routes are located.

Project
Applicant

Note shall be
included on the
construction
plans.
Measures shall
be
implemented in
field during
grading and
construction
activities.

T-3
Photos of the existing bike path should be
taken prior to construction of the project. Also a
detailed written description of the materials of the
bike path shall be drafted prior to construction of
the project.
T-4
The same materials of the existing bike
path shall be used when the bike path is being
reconstruction.
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Rezone Ordinance

ORDINANCE NO.
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council
AMENDING TITLE 17 OF THE SACRAMENTO CITY CODE (THE ZONING
CODE) BY REZONING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
FROM GENERAL COMMERCIAL LABOR INTENSIVE PARKWAY CORRIDOR
(C-2-LI-PC) TO HOSPITAL PARKWAY CORRIDOR (H-PC).
(P13-011)(APN: 275-0310-022)
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO:
Section 1. Title 17 of the Sacramento City Code (the Zoning Code) is amended by
rezoning the property shown in the attached Exhibit A, generally described, known, and
referred to as 1400 Expo Parkway (APN: 275-0310-022) and consisting of
approximately 6.78 gross acres, from the General Commercial, Labor Intensive,
Parkway Corridor (C-2-LI-PC) Zone to the Hospital Parkway Corridor (H-PC) Zone.
Section 2. Rezoning of the property shown in the attached Exhibit A, by the adoption
of this Ordinance, will be considered to be in compliance with the requirements for the
rezoning of property described in the Zoning Code, as amended, as those procedures
have been affected by recent court decisions.
Section 3. The City Clerk of the City of Sacramento is directed to amend the official
zoning maps, which are part of the Zoning Code, to conform to the provisions of this
Ordinance.
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Exhibit A – Rezone Map
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Project Resolution

RESOLUTION NO.
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council
ADOPTING FINDINGS OF FACT AND APPROVING THE EXPO
PARKWAY BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE HOSPITAL
(P13-011) (APN: 275-0310-022)
BACKGROUND
A.

On June 27, 2013, the City Planning and Design Commission conducted a public
hearing on, and forwarded the Expo Parkway Behavioral Healthcare Hospital
project the City Council with a recommendation for approval.

B.

On August 6, 2013, the City Council conducted a public hearing, for which notice
was given pursuant Sacramento City Code Section 17.200.010(C)(2)(d), and
received and considered evidence concerning the Expo Parkway Behavioral
Healthcare Hospital.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1.
Based on the verbal and documentary evidence received at the hearing
on the Expo Parkway Behavioral Healthcare Hospital, the City Council approves the
Project entitlements based on the findings of fact and subject to the conditions of
approval as set forth below.
Section 2.
The City Council approves the Project entitlements based on the following
findings of fact:
A.
Environmental Determination: The CEQA Addendum to a previous Negative
Declaration for the Project has been adopted by Resolution No. _________.
B.
The Special Permit to construct a 70,860 square foot acute care psychiatric
hospital is approved based on the following findings of fact:
1.

A special permit shall be granted upon sound principles of land use. The
proposal for the acute care psychiatric hospital is based upon sound
principles of land use in that the hospital will be located in a commercial
area surrounded by existing commercial and light industrial uses. The
proposed hospital is consistent with the existing uses.

2.

A special permit shall not be granted if it will be detrimental to the public
health, safety or welfare, or if it results in the creation of a nuisance. The
proposed psychiatric hospital will not be detrimental to public health,
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safety or welfare as the facility has been conditioned to meet security
measures as deemed necessary by the Police Department. These
security measures include: the construction of a 10-foot fence along the
east, west, and south property lines; security personnel to monitor and
patrol the exterior of the facility; closed-circuit video cameras to monitor
the exterior entry areas, and the parking lot; and exterior lighting at levels
to allow adequate visibility of the presence of persons on or about the site
during hours of darkness.
3.

A special permit use must comply with the objectives of the general or
specific plan for the area in which it is to be located. The psychiatric
hospital is a public/quasi-public use that is allowed within the land General
Plan’s Suburban Center Designation. Additionally, the proposed facility is
consistent with the General Plan goal to provide expanded emergency
health services

C.
The Design Review for a new 70,860 square foot acute care psychiatric hospital
in the North Sacramento Design Review District is approved, based on the following
Findings of Fact:
1.

The project, as conditioned, provides commercial development that
compliments and enhances the immediate neighborhood and is consistent
with the commercial development guidelines in the North Sacramento
Design Guidelines.

2.

The proposed building, as conditioned, has well-articulated facades and
rooflines and provides adequate setback on all sides to adjacent
properties.

3.

The proposed building is finished with high quality materials consistent
with the Design Guidelines.

4.

The proposed behavioral healthcare hospital is consistent with the goals
and policies of the 2030 General Plan designation of Suburban Center.

Conditions Of Approval
B.

The Special Permit to construct a 70,860 square foot acute care psychiatric
hospital is approved is approved subject to the following conditions:

Planning
B1.

Development of this site shall be in compliance with the attached exhibits, except
as conditioned. Any modification to the project shall be subject to review by
Development Services staff prior to the issuance of building permits. Any
significant modifications to the project may require subsequent entitlements.
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B2.

The applicant shall obtain all necessary building and/or encroachment permits
prior to construction.

B3.

A sign permit shall be required prior to construction or installation of any attached
or detached sign.

B4.

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Mitigation Monitoring
Plan developed by and kept on file in the Community Development Department.

B5.

All parking spaces and maneuvering area shall meet the 50% tree shading
requirements.

B6.

As shown on the site plan, all crosswalks shall be striped or constructed with
enhanced materials to emphasize areas shared by vehicles, pedestrians, and
bicyclists.

B7.

All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened from street views.

B8.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall propose and submit
for review and approval by the Planning Director a "Good Neighbor Policy"
including but not limited to the following: Establish a process for neighbors to
communicate directly with staff of the facility. A sign indicating a 24-hour
emergency phone number and contact person shall be kept current and posted
on the building in a clearly visible place.

B9.

The project shall comply with the adopted CAP by meeting the Tier 1
requirements under Title 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards or other
equivalent methods to reduce GHG emissions 15% below business as usual
(BAU) or 2008 levels.

Department of Public Works
B10. Construct standard improvements as noted in these conditions pursuant to Title
18 of the City Code. Improvements shall be designed and constructed to City
standards in place at the time that the Building Permit is issued. Any public
improvement not specifically noted in these conditions shall be designed and
constructed to City Standards. This shall include street lighting and the repair or
replacement/reconstruction of any existing deteriorated curb, gutter and sidewalk
fronting the property along Expo parkway per City standards and to the
satisfaction of the Department of Public Works.
B11. The applicant shall pay a fair share contribution towards the construction of a
future signal at the intersection of Expo Parkway/Slobe Avenue/Canterbury
lane/Leisure Lane. This project’s fair share contribution is calculated to be
10.65% of the total cost of the traffic signal.
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B12. All new driveways shall be designed and constructed to City Standards to the
satisfaction of the Department of Public Works. The applicant shall remove any
existing driveways that are not in use and reconstruct the frontage per City
standards and to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works.
B13. The site plan shall conform to the parking requirements set forth in Title 17 of
City Code (Zoning Ordinance) specifically regarding stall width, length and
required maneuvering isles.
B14. The design of walls fences and signage near intersections and driveways shall
allow stopping sight distance per Caltrans standards and comply with City Code
Section 12.28.010 (25' sight triangle). Walls shall be set back 3' behind the sight
line needed for stopping sight distance to allow sufficient room for pilasters.
Landscaping in the area required for adequate stopping sight distance shall be
limited 3.5' in height at maturity. The area of exclusion shall be determined by
the Department of Public Works.
Police Department
B15. Parking lot entrance should be staffed by security or minimally with a recorded
color closed-circuit video system.
B16. Closed-circuit color video cameras should also be used in the entrance and
parking lot area to create comprehensive coverage. Parking lot cameras often
make an immense deterrent or assist during the investigation of a crime.
B17. The recording device shall be a digital video recorder (DVR) capable of storing a
minimum of 30 day’s worth of activity. DVR shall have the capability to transfer
recorded data to another medium (i.e. and external hard drive or DVD).
B18. The DVR must be kept in a secured area that is accessible only to management.
There shall be at least one member of the managerial staff on-site that can assist
law enforcement in viewing and harvesting recorded footage.
B19. Clearly marked signage for way finding shall be provided.
B20. Exterior lighting shall be at a level to allow adequate visibility of the presence of
any person on or about the site during hours of darkness. Lighting must meet
IESNA minimum standards.
B21. The landscaping plan must be coordinated with the lighting plan/surveillance
camera plan to ensure proper illumination and visibility is maintained through the
maturity of the trees and shrubs. In order to preserve visibility, PD recommends
shrubs that mature around 2-3’ tall, and trees with canopy no lower than 8’tall.
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B22. An emergency preparedness plans shall be developed and practiced with staff.
B23. A policy shall be established to determine what types of non-criminal incidents
will be handled by staff and when it is appropriate for police response.
B24. A patient release policy shall be established to ensure that the needs of the
patient and the community are met (i.e. hours of release, supervision and
transportation).
B25. The applicant shall post the property No Trespassing / No Loitering in
accordance with section 602(k) of the California Penal Code, and sign an
enforcement agreement with the police department to prosecute all violators.
Fire
B26. All turning radii for fire access shall be designed as 35’ inside and 55’ outside.
CFC 503.2.4
B27. Roads used for Fire Department access shall have an unobstructed width of not
less than 20’ and unobstructed vertical clearance of 13’6” or more. CFC 503.2.1
B28. Fire Apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the
imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide allweather driving capabilities. CFC 503.2.3
B29. Provide the required fire hydrants in accordance with CFC 507 and Appendix C,
Section C105.
B30. Timing and Installation. When fire protection, including fire apparatus access
roads and water supplies for fire protection, is required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of
construction. CFC 501.4
B31. Provide a water flow test. (Make arrangements at the Permit Center walk-in
counter: 300 Richards Blvd, Sacramento, CA 95814). CFC 507.4
B32. Provide appropriate Knox access for site. CFC Section 506
B33. Roads used for Fire Department access that are less than 28 feet in width shall
be marked "No Parking Fire Lane" on both sides; roads less than 36 feet in width
shall be marked on one side.
B34. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be installed in any portion of a building
when the floor area of the building exceeds 3,599 square feet.
B35. Locate and identify Fire Department Connections (FDCs) on address side of
building no further than 50 feet and no closer than 15 feet from a fire hydrant.
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B36. An approved fire control room shall be provided for all buildings protected by an
automatic fire extinguishing system. Fire control rooms shall be located within
the building at a location approved by the Chief, and shall be provided with a
means to access the room directly from the exterior. Durable signage shall be
provided on the exterior side of the access door to identify the fire control room.
CFC 903.4.1.1
B37. Comply with 2010 CFC requirements for I Occupancies.
Parks
B38. The Site Plan indicates an existing bike trail connecting to the American River
Parkway is located on the subject property. No changes are proposed to the
existing trail. Please provide proof that an easement exists for the bike trail, or if
it does not, please provide a 20 foot wide easement for a multi-use trail,
encompassing the existing trail alignment.
ADVISORY NOTES
Parks
1.

The applicant will be responsible to meet his/her obligation as outlined in Chapter
18.44 of City Code pertaining to the Park Development Impact Fee (PIF), due at
the time of issuance of building permit. The Park Development Impact Fee due
for this project is estimated at $27,635. This is based on 70,860 square feet of
commercial services use at the standard rate of $0.39 per square foot. Any
change in these factors will change the amount of the PIF due. The fee is
calculated using factors at the time that the project is submitted for building
permit.

2.

The Park Development Impact Fee is adjusted annually for inflation on July 1st of
each year in accordance with City Code Section 18.44.120.

C.
The Design Review for a new 70,860 square foot acute care psychiatric hospital
in the North Sacramento Design Review District is approved subject to the following
conditions of approval.
C1.

The project is approved as per stamped plans and conditions of approval.

C2.

The masonry field shall be finished with Quik-Brik in cedarwood as noted on the
approved plans.

C3.

The masonry Accent shall be finished with Quik-Brik in earthtone as noted on the
approved plans.

C4.

The upper parapet shall be painted stucco as notes on the approved plans.
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C5.

Clear Glazing in crystal grey shall be provided per the approved plans.

C6.

Metal panel accents in silver metallic shall be provided as noted on the approved
plans

C7.

All mechanical equipment shall be screened from view from the public street.

C8.

The perimeter fencing shall be provided per the approved plans.

C9.

All other notes and drawings on the final plans as submitted by the applicant are
deemed conditions of approval. Any changes to the final set of plans stamped by
Design Review staff shall be subject to review and approval prior to any changes.

C10. The applicant shall comply with all current building code requirements.
C11. The Conditions of Approval shall be scanned and inserted into the final set as a
general sheet to be submitted for Building Permit.
C12. A signed copy of the Affidavit of Zoning Code Development Standards shall be
scanned and inserted into the final set as a general sheet to be submitted for
building permit.
C13. The approval shall be deemed automatically revoked unless required permits
have been issued and construction begun within three years of the date of the
approval. Prior to expiration, an extension of time may be granted by the Director
upon written request of the applicant.
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Exhibit A – Site Plan
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Exhibit B – Floor Plan
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Exhibit C – Elevations
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Exhibit D – Aerial Renderings
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Exhibit E – Streetscape View
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Exhibit F – Perimeter Fencing
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